

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. 08-626

DEC 19 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT  
IN OPPOSITION**

Kenneth A. Brunetti <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Stephen J. Kovac Daniel J. Emerson
Joseph Van Eaton	314 City Hall
Matthew K. Schettenhelm	St. Louis, MO 63103
Miller & Van Eaton, PLLC	(314) 622- 3361
Suite 1000	
1155 Connecticut Ave., N.W.	
Washington, DC 20036	
(202) 785-0600	

*Counsel for Respondent City of St. Louis, Missouri*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I.    The Eighth Circuit's Decision Properly Applied Section 253(a) To the Facts After a Review of the Entire Record Showed No Actionable Claim.....	13
A.    Section 253(a) Must Be Read To Preempt Only Requirements That "Prohibit or Have the Effect of Prohibiting" the Ability To Provide Service. ....	13
B.    To Prove a Requirement Has the "Effect of Prohibiting," a Plaintiff Must Show a Material Impact. ....	16
C.    The Eighth Circuit Properly Found That Level 3 Showed No Prohibitory "Effect." .....	19
II.    The Interpretation of Section 253(a) Has Coalesced Around the Statute's Plain Language and the FCC's Guidance.....	25
A.    The Reversal of <i>Auburn</i> Eliminated the Case That May Have Presented a Real Conflict. ....	26

B. The Decision in This Case Does Not Present a Conflict With Other Appellate Decisions on Section 253(a).....	28
III. The Law of Section 253(c) Is Not in Conflict, and Was Not Addressed in the Decision Below.....	35
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , __ U.S. __, 2008 WL 5204477 (2008) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. v. Prince George's County</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 1999) .....	26
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm'n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	13, 14
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 12, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Nat. Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	36
<i>NextG Networks of NY, Inc. v. City of NY</i> , 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)...	29
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Mun. of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 385 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26, 35

<i>Qwest v. City of Portland</i> , 2006 WL 2679543 (D. Or. 2006) .....	27
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (D.N.M. 2002) .....	36
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30, 31, 35
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	17
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 .....	9, 27, 28
<i>St. Louis v. W. Union Tel.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1892).....	24
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>TCG N.Y. Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30, 35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	19
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	21

#### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	1, 13
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Materials**

141 Cong. Rec. S8176 (June 12, 1995) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Cal. Payphone Ass'n</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 14,191 (July 17, 1997) .....	10, 17, 18, 29
<i>In re Classic Telephone</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 13,082 (1996) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>In re Petition of Pittencrieff Communications, Inc.</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 19491 (1997) .....	19
<i>In re TCI Cablevision of Oakland County, Inc., 12 F.C.C.R. 21396 (1997)</i> .....	18
<i>Suggested Guidelines for Petitions for Ruling under Section 253 of the Communications Act</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 22970 (1998) .....	18
